Lease liabilities  108   289   13,375   11,656   25,428

Total  1,571,930  64,427 13,375 11,656 1,661,388

Derivative liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 539 – – – 539

1 Excludes non-financial liabilities such as HM Revenue & Customs.

82

27.   Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) is assessed and measured on a behavioural basis by

applying behavioural assumptions including those for the behaviour of non-maturity deposits and the

investment of capital. This assessment is performed across a range of regulatory prescribed and internal

interest rate shock scenarios IRRBB is measured through a combination of economic value and earnings-

based measures:

• Economic value sensitivity – a range of interest rate scenarios is applied to assess a change in

market value of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items repricing at different times for an

unexpected change in interest rates.

• Net interest income sensitivity – impact on earnings over a defined period of an unexpected

change in interest rates.

These measures are monitored at least monthly and were as follows at 31 December:

 2025 2024

Economic Value (consolidated) £’000 £’000

‘+ 200bp parallel shift in yield curve¹  (1,570)  8,165

‘– 200bp parallel shift in yield curve¹  1,579   (8,826)

Net interest income sensitivity (12-month period)

+100bp parallel shift in yield curve  1,706   8,795

– 100bp parallel shift in yield curve  (1,706)  (8,795)

1   2024 economic value sensitivity has been restated to reflect the behaviouralisation of non-maturity deposits (previously included on a contractual

repricing basis). The decrease in sensitivity for both the economic value and net interest income metrics is as a result of the structural hedge of non-
maturity deposits implemented in 2025 protecting the Group against unexpected downward shocks in interest rates.

28.   Earnings Per Share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share at the reporting date is based on the following

data:

 Consolidated